Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 4th November, 2022

Time: 1.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’'s website
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley,
WAL16 7NE (Pages 7 - 126)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors J Wray, A Harewood and H Faddes

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail:  helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members o
[...]
 OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance?

® Yes

B

No
Standard Days And Timings

RSEDS Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start I:] End : (e.g., 16:00) and only give details forthe. days
o Y it
TUESDAY
Start I:l End I:
sat[ ] md [ ]
WEDNESDAY
Start I:l End I:l
st [ ] end [ ]
THURSDAY
Start |:| End ’:I
Start |:| End l:]
FRIDAY
Start I:, End !:
Start I:‘ End :‘
SATURDAY
Start End
Start I:l End l:l
SUNDAY
Start ‘:’ End l——_,
Start ‘:I End [_—__I

Give a description of the type of entertainment that will be provided




Page 19

Continued from previous page...

Will this entertainment take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
¢ Indoors (C  Outdoors  Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unampilified.

State any seasonal variations for entertainment

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for entertainment at different times from those listed in the column
on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 14 of 21

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?
@ Yes " No
Standard Days And Timings

b gd Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start I:‘ End :I (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for th(-*._l days
N — Y [Mirritater
TUESDAY
Start [: End ‘:
Start r:] End ’:
WEDNESDAY
Start l: End |:]
Start :l End |:l

Z Queen s Punter and Cantraller of HMSO S



Page 20

Continued from previous page...

THURSDAY
Start 
[...]
MMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE

IS DISQUALIFIED

£ Queen s Printer and Controller of HIASO 2008



Page 33

COAQL{MS W\d_Qf CVIW d . LSOld_O_f
And Brtech Cl/u ldjé’/ﬁ(jlfwvt Hovas

:Arr\dpuimc

M ke Jow conalifNons to be ine dw?/Lﬂ Cle
hows eralcakal sales a@?@wquﬁcJ by trep N

I:u@_m& )

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed in accordance with the
Cheshire Constabulary's CCTV guidance document called 'CCTV in Licensed Premises — An
Operational Requirement’. This system shall be in operation at all times when licensable
activities are taking place.

Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days,

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff
member shall be able to show a Police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority

data or footage upon request.

Designated supervisors wili need to demonstrate that their CCTV system complies with their
Operational requirements. They will need to be able to demonstrate the following:-

o Recordings are fit for their intended purpose,

« Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can be replayed on a
standard computer

» The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training,

o Management records are kept,

* Maintenance agreements and records are maintained,

¢ Data Protection principles and signage are in place.

An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the premises for at least
six months, and made available on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing
authority, which will record the following incidents including pertinent details:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police

(b) all ejections of patrons

(c) any incidents of disorder

(d) any faults in the CCTV system

(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

Protection of Children from Harm
A “Challenge 25" policy shall be operated at the premises at all times.

The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the Management) as proof of
age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age
card, HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been approved for
acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority)

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the “Challenge 25" scheme shall be
displayed at the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisar or Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an
up-to-date Register of Refusais of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for
refusal which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers and the Police.



Page 34

The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register once a week.
Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.

A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in a position to sell, serve or
deliver alcohol. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such
training and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and
Police. '

The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct six monthly training reviews with all
members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training and
to promote best practice. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content
of such reviews and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority

Officers and Palice.

A list of persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be kept on site and made available for
inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.

The use of Lady Grey Farm for Licensable activities shall be restricted to pre-booked functions
only. Such bookings shall be recorded in a register kept for this purpose and shall be made
available for inspection by Police or other authorised officer. Bookings shall only be accepted

with no less than 24 hours notice.



Page 35
Conditions undar Fublic Mear
m\ be Loud cond)ﬁ(w\ﬁ will be Tn CD(,LQ/éL’JhOh P
dw‘.rdxg o oS V%g(wuﬁot ende/Tadnwian

N T
‘10 PQJW\JH—tOJ bﬁ an Plfmww [JCM

[ Any live or recorded music emanating from the premises shall not be clearly audible at the
. boundary of the nearest residential property.

o be kept closed and/or

|
| During regulated entertainment, the entrance doors shall either:
|

o adequately lobbied — double door system

During regulated entertainment, the non-openable picture window on the north east facade
shall be shuttered.

If the building requires ventilation openings, these shall be fitted with appropriate acoustic |
| attenuators to ensure that the opening does nat compromise the building envelopes sound
I insulation properties.

There shall be no temporary or permanent speakers for the use of amplified music, speech
or dance, permitted in any outside areas

Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by a competent person (either the
Licensee or Manager) and steps shall be taken to reduce the level of noise where it is likely

to cause a disturbance to local residents.

The noise assessments shall be undertaken during opening hours of the premises and
when entertainment or music is occurring.

A written/electronic record shall be made of those assessments in a log book, kept for that
purpose and shall include; the time and date of the checks, the person making them and
the results including any remedial action in order to reduce the level of noise where it is

likely to cause a disturbance to local residents. E— —

Page 4 of §



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

ENTRANCE FOYER MAIN BARN BAR | FE] BACK _ _
- BAR
I - [Fe]
CLOAKROOM [FE]
[Fe]
BREAKOUT
ROOM
L) DANCEFLOOR DINING AREA
_ 7 E]
LADIES m /,, m
wC GENTS _
ROOM
[FE] m |
KITCHEN STOREROOM
— — | _—
e e = D=
N (3
D Y

s RED LINE DENOTE'S EXTENT OF LICENSING BOUNDARY

7]

DENOTE'S LOCATION OF CCTV

DENOTE'S LOCATION OF FIRE EQUIPMENT




Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley

nd database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely lo enable you to respond lo, or interact with, the
that provided you with the dala. You are not permilted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.




Page 39

Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

of Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley, Cheshire, WA16 7NE

Date of birth: I
Place of birth: Manchester

Nationality: British

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for Q ?(‘&(\’\Lgc-g eance

o BRS

by

relating to a premises licence

for L@é\&) C\(‘S\j @ﬂ\j L@CB L_@\G,
Mo\o\:e«\gj LAV TIWE



and any premises licence to

concerning t

1d 1o apply i

ing authanty Ch




Page 41 Appendix 2
LICENSING ACT 2003
Environmental Health Consultation

Response Cheshire E@

Council %

Working fora together

EP Ref: ELL/076993

Date Received: 6 September 2022
Name of Applicant: Lady Grey Farm Lady Grey Farm
Address to which application relates: Lady Lane, Mobberley, Cheshire East, WA16 7NE
Conversion: Variation: New: X
Approve

X Approve with Conditions

Object to Section(s)

LICENSING OBJECTIVE: PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

This Division has previously received complaints of noise nuisance from the premises and so through
the planning application ensured that the building envelope was designed to ensure noise from the
premises is contained through insulation of the roof, double door systems and all windows to be triple
glazed.

In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the licensing objective of public
nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the
premises shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest
residential premises, therefore:

The applicant has offered the following conditions of which we are in agreeance. The first two have
been worded slightly differently.

1. Any live or recorded music emanating from the premises shall not be clearly audible beyond
the site boundary.

2. During regulated entertainment the entrance doors shall be kept closed and operate a double
door system.

3. During regulated entertainment the non-openable picture window on the north east facade
shall be shuttered.

4. If the building requires ventilation openings these shall be fitted with appropriate acoustic
attenuators to ensure that the opening does not compromise the building envelopes sound
insulation properties.

5. There shall be no temporary or permanent speakers for the use of amplified music, speech or
dance, permitted in any outside areas.

Page 1 of 2


aa571t
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2


6.

Page 42

Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by a competent person and steps shall be
taken to reduce the level of the noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local
residents. The noise assessments shall be undertaken during opening hours of the premises
and when entertainment or music is occurring.

A written / electronic record shall be made of those assessments in a log book, kept for that
purpose and shall include; the time and date of the checks, the person making them and the
results including any remedial action in order to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to
cause a disturbance to local residents.

For completeness and continuity we would like to also reiterate conditions that were placed on the
planning permission.

7.

9.

10.

The premises can only be open and used for wedding functions on Saturdays between the
hours of 10.00 and 00.00 (midnight) with all guests having vacated the premises by 00.30
hours on Sunday and all staff and all other personal having vacated the premises by 00.45
hours on Sunday.

The on-site bar shall be closed and no entertainment, including a DJ, music, band or other
form of entertainment, shall be permitted outside of the hours of 10.00 and 00.00 midnight on
Saturdays, and shall only operate in conjunction with a wedding function.

There shall be no more than 50 wedding functions in any calendar year.

There shall be no more than 80 guests at any wedding function.

INFORMATIVES

PLANNING PERMISSION

FOOD

It is your responsibility to obtain other consent/planning permission/approvals which may be
required in addition to the necessary Premises Licence.

There are sometimes circumstances where planning conditions have been set which may
impact on your activities. If the Planning Permission and the Premises Licence differ; for
example where the Planning Authority have set a terminal hour which is earlier than those
conditioned by the Premises Licence; you must abide by the earlier time otherwise you leave
yourself open to enforcement action.

BUSINESS OEPERATIONS

Anyone starting a new food business must register with the Council at least 28 days before
you start any food operations. You can register your food business online via GOV.UK. If you
have premises in more than one local authority area, you must register with each authority
separately.

Signed: XXXXXXXXX | Business Administrator | Environmental Protection

Dated:

4 October 2022

Direct Dial: 01270 XXXXXXXXXX

Email:

XXXXXXXXXXXXX @ cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://www.gov.uk/food-business-registration

Page 43 Appendix 3

HASK
[...]
 to licence formally any external space, they are concerned
that the request for off sales of alcohol will allow wedding guests to consume alcohol outside, causing noise.

The Conditions )

My clients don’t believe that the conditions submitted with the application go anywhere near far enough to prevent
noise emanating from the premises. In such a noise sensitive location, they were surprised to see no reference as to
how noise arising from dispersal from the end of the evening would be managed, not sufficient safeguards to ensure
that noise is inaudible to those who live closest to the venue.

TENs

My clients are concerned about the grant of a permanent premises licence because they are regularly disturbed by
the weddings which have been held at the venue over the last couple of years under Temporary Event Notices.
Noise from music and people is clearly audible at nearby houses which causes a nuisance to them. Their objection
therefore is not based on what they fear might happen in the future, but is based on lived experience of issues
which are already arising on a regular basis. If issues are arising when the premises is licensed under TENs, then they
are firmly of the view that these will persist under a premises licence.

I would be grateful if you could pass this email to the applicants and their representatives. In spite of the lack of
engagement from them thus far in the process, my clients remain open to a conversation to discuss the application.

1



Page 64

Team accolades Personal accolades

sottilator

Privacy:
3y ,};':: neen by e et ':.[‘ ht‘:ffi‘

Meetings:
When visiting us J nieeting, please note that these are hos t our aifiges
vanchestor, &

Kuits Insights:
insiohits, Please sign up to receive alerts here @l ensure you Hok "News and [nsighis’

Cybercrime/Fraud: :

About us:
1

13 2000, 4§

0 ol https://www.sra.org.uk/solicitors/standards-requlations/

Confidentiality:
e conjants of this e-mail are dential, may be legaily privileged and are strict
[...]
0.45 hours on Sunday”.

If guests can order drinks until very shortly before midnight and potentially several rounds then the
prospects of getting them out of the premises by 00.30 are very slim .As for the idea that all staff and
other personnel will have then vacated by 00.45,this is wholly unrealistic.

Prior to hearing of the planning application, the vehicle movements from the premises were noted on
several occasions when wedding functions were held and vehicles were still leaving considerably later
than 1am.

It is submitted that if the premises are to have been cleared and vacated of potentially up to 80
guests and all personnel then it would be more realistic for the bar to be closed by 11.30pm at the
latest.

B. The application for off licence sales

Given the mark up on the price of alcohol sold at LGF, the only obvious reason for the application -

for off licence sales is to enable guests to purchase alcohol and consume it outside the barn which
would not be permissible under the on licence.

If guests are able to purchase and then consume alcohol outside, the noise of voices will inevitably be
clearly audible at the boundary of our house in breach of the Environmental Health Department (EHD)
condition (see below).

Itis therefore submitted that a licence for off licence sales should not be granted.

C .Public Nuisance and noise




Page 68



Page 69

I note that the applicant is proposing a condition that “any live or recorded music emanating
from the premises shall not be clearly audible at the boundary of the nearest residential
property.Noise assessment to take place when music is played.”

This condition was required by the EHD as a condition of a premises licence application for LGF in
January 2020. The applicant’s noise experts prepared theoretical calculations which indicated that the
levels of noise created would be far below the noise criteria set by EHD. EHD accepted the findings.
and also required that people noise should not be clearly audi
[...]
nts unless you recognise the sender
and know the content is safe.

Dear Sir/Madam,

As a local Cheshire business who [ NN - \rite with reference to Lady Grey Farm’s premise

license application. As a local Cheshire business, that has greatly benefited from Owen House Wedding Barn, we
were delighted to hear that the planning application for weddings at Lady Grey Farm has been approved.

We understand that Lady Grey Farm also require a premise license application to become a fully-fledged wedding
venue and therefore offer our business new sales opportunities. We would ask that you please approve this
application, especially in light of the current economic situation. New wedding venues will greatly benefit our, and
other local Cheshire business.

We thank you in advance for your consideration.

Warm regards,




This page is intentionally left blank



24/10/202 h

Cheshire ;i%l Appendlx 5 A

Council? @ Crown copyright and database rights 2022. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the 1:6073
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. .


aa571t_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 5


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107

Appendix 6

DECISION NOTICE
PREMISES: LADY GREY FARM, LADY LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 7NE

The Application

The Licensing-Act Sub-Committee has been asked to consider an Application dated 6 December 2019
submitted on behalf of Daniel Morgan for the grant of a premises licence in accordance with section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

The hours applied for are as follows:

1. Provision of Live Music (Indoors)
23:00 — 01:30, Monday to Sunday

2. Provision of Recorded Music (Indoors)
23:00 — 02:00, Monday to Sunday

3. Sale and Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises only)
10:00 — 01:30, Monday to Sunday

4, All licensable activities on New Year’s Eve to start at 10.00 am and end at the terminal hour on
New Year's Day

Procedural Matters

The hearing was held in accordance with the Licensing Act Sub-Committee’s published procedure and the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Considerations

In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account:

» the Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 Licensing Act 2003;

* Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;

» the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the
prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) and the steps appropriate
to promote them;

» the oral and written representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties.

Evidence

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of
the local community (both business and residential), the Sub-Committee has taken into account the written
representations included in the Committee Report of the Applicant, the Responsible Authorities and the
objectors representations. The documents in the Supplementary Agenda and the noise consultant reports
submitted at a late stage on behalf of both the Applicant and the objector Mr Tim Mort were also
considered.

68 written representations were submitted to the local authority, of which 40 were deemed to be valid. The
exclusion of representations had been challenged by both sides. Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader at
Page 1


aa571t_4
Typewritten Text
Appendix 6


Page 108

Cheshire East Council explained the process of evaluating each of the representations received against
the legislative requirements (i.e. the effect on the 4 licensing objectives in the Licensing Act 2003), the
statutory guidance and the Council’'s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

Responsible Authorities

Cheshire Constabulary proposed that conditions be included in the application; these
[...]
e applicants’ minds to
address specific issues in their operating schedules so that applications are fulsome in their
descriptions as to how they will uphold the licensing objectives. It is not there to fetter the
discretion of the committee. It is up to the committee to determine whether the conditions in the
operating schedule go far enough;

e commercial need is not a relevant consideration for the licensing committee;

e the public register of licensing applications is viewable for free pursuant to s.8 Licensing Act 2003.
For a copy of the register, the local authority is able to charge a reasonable fee under s.8(5) of the
2003 Act — that was set by the committee last April;

e there is no longer a vicinity test in that representations are only acceptable from persons living
within close proximity to the application site. It is for the committee to attribute the appropriate
weight to those representations;

e that a maxim of 15 TENs can be used per year. A single TEN can cover up to 168 hours; up to 21
calendar days can be used in total.

Determination

THE DECISION OF THE LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE WAS AS FOLLOWS:

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has decided to REFUSE the application for a new premises licence for
Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 7NE

Reasons for the Decision
The Sub-Committee reached its decision, after carefully considering all relevant representations and
having regard to the licensing objectives and in particular public safety, the prevention of public nuisance

and the protection of children from harm. There were a number of inconsistencies including:

o the lack of a dispersal plan in the operating schedule that would ultimately mitigate public
nuisance on account of the noise, safety and well-being of children in the vicinity;

o the fact that building works are yet to be completed in addition to the lack of planning permission
and the appropriate liaison with the fire safety officer which have heightened 
[...]
nce Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley, WA16 7NE
	Appendix 5 - Lady Grey Farm May of area

	3 Application for a Premises Licence Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley, WA16 7NE
	Appendix 6 - Decison Notice - Lady Grey Farm






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 4th November, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors J  Wray, A Harewood and H Faddes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Amy Chilver- Environmental Health Officer  
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 
Kim Evans- Licensing Team Leader 
Louise Price- Legal Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Gill Sherratt- Napthens Licensing Consultant  
Daniel Morgan from Owen House Wedding Barn Ltd 
Natasha Morgan from Owen House Wedding Barn Ltd 
 

 
32 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor J Wray be appointed Chairman. 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

34 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE LADY GREY FARM, LADY 
LANE, MOBBERLEY, WA16 7NE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding for the application of a 
Premise Licence, under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of, Lady Grey 
Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley, WA16 7NE together with objections and 
support. 
 
The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 The Applicants; and 

 A Licensing Consultant acting on behalf of the Applicants. 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of  
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking  
account of: 
 



 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;  

 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) and the steps appropriate to 
promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties. 

 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in 
the application with additional conditions as follows: 
 
Supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the Premises)  
Saturday - 10.00 to 00.00hrs 
 
Provision of Recorded Music (Indoors) 
Saturday – 23.00 to 00.00hrs 
 
Provision of Live Music (Indoors) 
Saturday – 23.00 to 00.00hrs 
 
Provision of Performances of Dance (indoors) 
Saturday – 23.00 to 00.00hrs 
 
Provision of anything similar of a similar description to Live Music 
Recorded Music or Performances of dance (Indoors) 
Saturday – 23.00 to 00.00hrs 
 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
Saturday – 23.00 to 00.00hrs 
 
 
Additional Conditions 

The following conditions shall apply to the Premises Licence at Annex 3:  

1. Any live or recorded music emanating from the Premises shall not 

be clearly audible at the boundary of the nearest residential 

property. 

 

2. The Premises Licence holder will make every effort to ensure that 

noise from the patrons does not cause a nuisance at the nearest 

residential property.  Any person acting in a way that presents any 

risk of disturbance to the nearest residential property will be dealt 

with immediately and asked to moderate their behaviour and/or 



move inside the Premises.  If they continue, they will be asked to 

leave the Premises (and outside areas) and assisted to do so with 

the minimum of delay.  If appropriate the police will be contacted. 

 

3. At all times when the Premises is open to the public, the entrance 

doors shall either: 

 

a. Be kept closed and/or 

 

b. Adequately lobbied – double door system 

 

4. Save for access and egress. 

 

5. From the start of the evening reception through to the end of the 

evening, the non-openable picture window on the north east façade 

shall be shuttered. 

 

6. If the building requires ventilation openings, these shall be fitted 

with appropriate acoustic attenuators to ensure that the opening 

does not compromise the building envelopes sound insulation 

properties. 

 

7. There shall be no temporary or permanent speakers permitted in 

any outside areas. 

 

8. Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by a competent 

person (either the Licensee or Manager) and steps shall be taken to 

reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to 

local residents. 

 

The noise assessments shall be undertaken at least hourly from the 

start of the evening reception through to the end of the evening and 

shall include the garden and patio area. 

 

A written/electronic record shall be made of those assessments in a 

log book, kept for that purpose and shall include; the time and date 

of the checks, the person making them and the results including 

any remedial action in order to reduce the level of noise where it is 

likely to cause a disturbance to local residents. 

 

9. Alcohol will be sold for consumption off the Premises only to allow 

guests to consume alcohol in the garden/patio areas outlined in red 

on the plan. 

 

10. An event/dispersal plan will be in place at the Premises.  The plan 

will be made available for inspection at the request of a responsible 

authority. 



 

11. An in-house sound system shall be installed at the Premises which 

shall include a tamper-proof sound limiter.  This must operate at all 

times that regulated entertainment takes place at the Premises and 

for all speeches/announcements made using microphones.  The 

device must be of a type and in a location as agreed in conjunction 

with the Environmental Health Team at Cheshire East Council and 

the tamper-proof sound limiter must be set at a level in conjunction 

with the Environmental Health Team to ensure that noise from 

regulated entertainment and voices is not clearly audible at the 

boundary of the nearest residential property. 

 

12. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building, in the patio 

area and in the pick up and drop off area requesting that patrons 

keep noise to a minimum and are mindful of local residents. 

 

13. At the end of the evening management, staff and security staff will 

assist the orderly and gradual dispersal of patrons. 

 

14. Management, staff and security staff will advise patrons to leave the 

Premises quickly and quietly out of respect for neighbours. 

 

15. Management, staff and security staff will ensure the removal of all 

bottles/glasses/drinking receptacles from any patrons before exiting 

the barn at the end of the evening. 

 

16. Management, staff and security staff will actively discourage 

customers from assembling outside the Premises at the end of an 

event.  Customers whose taxis/transport have not yet arrived will be 

encouraged to wait inside the building. 

 

17. From 00.00 (or from last orders at the bar if earlier) until all patrons 

have dispersed from the Premises, at least one member of security 

staff  or other staff member will be positioned in the pick up and 

drop off area to monitor dispersal into taxis/transport and ensure 

noise is kept to a minimum; and at least one member of security 

staff or other staff member will be positioned at the entrance gate to 

the Premises to ensure that queuing taxis/transport are directed to 

the pickup and drop off point efficiently and advised not to sound 

horns or leave engines running when waiting to collect patrons. 

 

18. There shall be no emptying of bottles by staff into external 

bins/skips or receptacles between the hours of 21.00 and 08.00. 

 

19. Deliveries to the Premises shall not take place between 21.00 and 

08.00 on any given day. 

 



20. The maximum number of patrons at any event will be 80 persons 

(for the avoidance of doubt this does not include staff). 

 

21. There shall be a dedicated telephone number provided to local 

residents to enable them to contact the venue if noise issues are 

experienced during any event. 

 

22. There shall be no more than 50 wedding functions in any calendar 

year. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.07 pm and concluded at 1.57 pm 
 

Councillor John Wray (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


